
 

 

Report to Schools Forum  

Date: 29th June 2021 

Title: Dedicated Schools Budget – Outturn 2020-21 

Author and contact officer: Liz Williams, Head of Finance (Children’s Services) 

Recommendations:  Schools Forum is asked to note the final outturn position against the 

Dedicated Schools Grant in 2020-21 and the impact on the DSG reserve. 

Reason for decision: For Information 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. This report updates Schools Forum on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation, 

outturn for 2020-21, the DSG Reserves as at 31st March 2021 and the impact on the 

2021-22 financial year.  

2. DSG Allocation 2020-21  

2.1. The final DSG allocation for 2020-21 has been confirmed as follows: 

 

DSG Block

Allocation 

Prior to 

Academy 

Recoupment

Less 

Recoupment

Final 

Allocation 

After 

Recoupment

£m £m £m

Schools Block 343.635 172.433 171.202

High Needs Block 89.957 8.072 81.885

Early Years Block 32.601 0.000 32.601

Central Schools Services Block 6.454 0.000 6.454

Total DSG Allocation 2020-21 472.648 180.505 292.143

Income Received in 2020-21 (292.424)

Difference in income received compared to allocation (0.281)

Difference due to:

Additional Early Years Income for 2019-20 (0.281)



 

3. Outturn 2020-21 

3.1. The final outturn position for 2020-21 was a net overspend of £1.766 million against 

the overall Dedicated Schools Budget.  This is a favourable movement of £1.728 

million from the previous report to Schools Forum. 

3.2. A summary of expenditure and income for 2020-21 is shown in the following table: 

 

3.3. The underspend against the Schools Block is as a result of underspends against the 

growth fund and de-delegated budgets as follows: 

 Underspend against the pupil growth fund £1.116m 

 Underspend against de-delegated budgets £0.201m 

3.4. The underspend against the growth fund has previously been reported to Schools 

Forum.  These amounts have been rolled forward into earmarked reserves and are 

expected to be drawn down during 2021-22. 

3.5. The main pressures through the year continued to be within the High Needs Block 

which was £3.899 million overspent at the end of the year against the budget of 

£81.960 million.  This is an improvement of £1.051m compared with the previous 

forecast, largely due to an improvement of £852k in spend on Independent school 

placements. 

3.6. The overspend in High Needs budgets is partially offset by an underspend of £660k 

against the Early Years block, most of which is against the budget for the free 

entitlement for early education and childcare for 3 and 4 year olds.  This 

underspend had not been projected during the year.  It is possible that this will be 

clawed back when the DSG allocation is updated for January 2021 census data. 

4. DSG Reserve  

4.1. Any variance against the DSG is to be managed through the DSG reserve which is 

ringfenced.  At the end of the 2020-21 financial year the council has a deficit of 

£1.795m against its DSG reserve.  It is important to note that this includes the 

Funding Block

Budget 2020-

21

Actual 2020-

21

Variance 

2020-21

Previous 

Variance 

Reported to 

Schools 

Forum Movement

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Schools Block 171,202 169,882 (1,320) (1,127) (193)

High Needs Block 81,960 85,859 3,899 4,950 (1,051)

Early Years Block 32,601 31,941 (660) (141) (519)

Central Schools Services Block 5,610 5,457 (153) (187) 35

Total DSG Expenditure 291,374 293,140 1,766 3,494 (1,728)



 

transfers to reserves from the Schools Block (para 3.3 above) and therefore the 

underlying deficit due to overspends against the High Needs Block is closer to £3.1m 

 

5. Impact on 2021-22 

5.1. Any variance against the DSG budget must be carried forward to be managed within 

the following year’s grant, this is managed through the DSG reserve which is 

currently in a deficit position. 

5.2. Any LA with an overall DSG deficit must co-operate with the DfE in handling that 

situation. In particular, the local authority must:  

a) Provide information as and when requested by the department about its plans 

for managing its DSG account.  

b) Provide information as and when requested by the department about 

pressures and potential savings on its high needs budget.  

c) Meet with officials of the department as and when they request to discuss the 

local authority’s plans and financial situation.  

d) Keep the Schools Forum regularly updated about the local authority’s DSG 

account and plans for handling it, including high needs pressures and potential 

savings.  

5.3. Schools Forum set a balanced DSG budget for 2021-22 and this includes a 

contribution of £337k from the Central Schools Services Block to the DSG reserve to 

be made in the 2021-22 financial year.  This will help reduce the deficit however 

DSG Reserve - Surplus/(deficit) £'000

Opening Balance 2020-21 (1,153)

Recovery Actions agreed by Schools Forum

Unallocated Historic Commitment funding 844

Additional Early Years funding 2019-20 281

Opening Balance 2020-21 following agreed 

Actions (28)

Contributions to Earmarked Reserves 2020-21

Growth Fund underspend - committed in 2021-22 1,116

Dedelegated funds underspent 201

Drawdown at year end to support overspend (3,084)

Net Drawdown from Reserve 2020-21 (1,766)

Closing Balance 2020-21 - Surplus/(Deficit) (1,795)

Underlying deficit (excluding earmarked reserves 

for growth and de-delegation) (3,112)



 

there is a continued risk that the deficit will increase before actions from the DSG 

recovery plan start to have an effect. 

5.4. The budget set for 2021-22 includes an additional £9.3 million which has been 

allocated to the High Needs Block.  This additional funding has been allocated 

against demand pressures in 2021-22 and budgets will be closely monitored to 

identify risks of overspend at an early point in the year.  

5.5. The DSG Recovery Board has agreed workstreams focused on the key risk areas 

within the High Needs Block and a more detailed report on the projected demand 

and recovery actions is included with the agenda for this meeting.   


